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Attention: - _-T_ Im Raney

‘Dear Tim: '

" Refarence: Clover Valley DEIR
- Response to Letter of J'u'n:e.Z'l, 2006 . .

' ':f This tetter will respond o questlons ra:sed in a letier to your attentnon dated June 21 2006 sent -
. by Douglas Moare with West Yost Associates. As you are aware, since we received a copy of

this letter there has beena series of discussions and meetings between Mr. Moore and Stantec .

' staff to discuss the various concerns raised in that letter. The City of Rockiin approved those
- discussions- and meetmgs between Stantec and West Yost Associates.

A number of issues were raised in the June 21, 2006 letter. The main crux of the concerns
related to the need for additional hydraulic modeling and preparation of detailed ptans or reports
during the CEQA process. Based on the discussions and meetings between Mr.-Moore and

- me, thie addi’uonat modeling and updated report generatnon has been recogmzed as part of

. subsequent final design efforts. rather than being. néeded now to complete the CEQA _process.
.. The existing models are sufficient to analyze potentlal impacts from this project development
. andto provide the basis for determlnation of reqmred mmgallen measures to address any noled-

. impact. e S T S

B _"'The responses provided betow address the varldus guestions or eomments contalned i the

June 21, 2006 letter.

" Flooding Issues
The hydrology-of the Clover Valley project has undergone an extensive review, including
preparation of hydrologic and hydraulic models.to analyze potential Impacts associated with

- . development in this valley. Those models (coples of which have been on file with the city as

part of the preparation of the DEIR) have been approved by FEMA in their Conditional Letter of
- - Map Rsvnsmn (CLOMR) correspondence dated August 6, 2001 (copy attached) These models
~+ have also been re\newed and appreved by Placer County and the Clty of Rucklin o
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Reference: Clover Valley DEIR
Reosponse to Lettar of June 21, 2006

+ . Since the original preparation of the hydrologic and hydraulic models, the proposed Clover

~ Valley project has been re-designed to significantly reduce the number of units and to eliminate

_ -'_' " -one of the proposed roadway crossings over the creek, The efimination of the one roadway
.-+ rossing and the reduction of the number of lots iin the development plan to 558 units will not
.. increase impacts generated in the previously prepared hydrologic or hydraulic model results.

The eliminated crossing was designed to provide negligible head loss through the culverts at
~ this location (no detention) and is of little or no consequence in determining upstream water

- surface elevations. Similarly, the runoff associated with the higher number of residential units
previously reviewed will not need to be reexamined as part of the EIR process since runoff

e . associated with the lower development currently planned would be less than that analyzed in

the earlier models. Once this project moves forward, there will be a need to prepare updates to

Y g _the current hydrologic ard hydraulic modeéls incorporating the approved straet and Iotting plan
~. - parameters, the nominal potential PCWA increase of flow from the Sunset Water Treatment
* - Plant facllity, and final road crossings culvert sizing. However, for purposes of public review

under CEQA, the madeling previously completed adequately identifies (and even slightly
overstates) all potential flooding impacts that could result from development of the project.

All proposed building pads are to be constructed with sufficient freeboard {two feet or more)
. above the new 100-year water surface elevation. Even in the unlikely event that the cuiverts
- become biocked with debrls, water will overtop roadways and be conveyed around the

s blockage, but still not impact the surrounding lots.

L Roadway Crossings and Detention _ _
- '+ The proposed roadway crossings are designed as culverts, riot bridges. Al of the low flow

-’ ‘upstream locations.

* culverts at the roadway crossings will be designed to span the main creek and will be sized to

© minimize, if not eliminate, any constrictions to the seasonal flows. The project proposes to use

- adequately sized arched culveris with a natural invert at all four roadway crossings of the creek

. providing undisturbed flow (negligible head loss through culvert) of the identified seasonal creek

. flow. The footings for these seasonal flow structures will be placed outside of this seasonal flow
- . "area by spanning the creek with the intent of providing an undisturbed creek bed and a comidor

. for animal migration. -

" At the two upstream roadway crossings (Valley View Parkway and Forest Clover Road)
- additionaf culverts will be placed at a slightly higher elevation to provide capacity for larger
~--storm events including the 100-year event. 'No detention Is to be provided at these two

- "In addition to the seasonal flow culverts at the two downstream locations (Valley Glover Way
_‘and Nature Trail Way), on-line detention basins will be created naturally by restricting the larger
. storm event runoff. The detention hasins will be created by adjusting the elevation of the
. additional culverts at both locations based an the hydraulic models. The basins will be designed

o provide a controlled discharge to eliminate downstream flow impacts outside the. project. No

. grading ar sculptirig of the basins is proposed. On the contrary, any impacts from the temporary

- ponding of water in these natural detention basins will not be dissimilar to the current impacts
- during large storm events. Examining the lacation and extent of the cuirent floodplain limits
- .-confirms this similarity. Although the area of inundation will be increased and the ponding will
* last slightly longer, there are not any significant impacts to the area. . '
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- Reference: Clover Valley DEIR
- Response to I_.etlar of June 21, 2008

"“The culverts sizing requnrements have been preliminarily determined based on the approved

. .drainage models and are noted in the DEIR. Final design efforts will refine the culvert sizes and

will need to provide an equivalent hydraulic capacity. Adjustments to the size and configuration

are anticipated as part of final design with the requirement that creek flow characteristics (water

~surface elevations, detention evacuation periods, etc.) for the final desngns are compatlble with
. " the approved studies.

- The impact area assoclated with the detention basin backwater has been shown on the grading
~ plans and related storm drainage studies. Similarly, the time needed to evacuate the basins to
- provide storage far subsequent storms is included in the FEMA studies and drainage siudies on

. file at the city. The storage period for the detention basin is between 24 and 48 hours

- depending on the storm event considered. A new exhibit depicting the Iocations and extent of
the floodplains has been prepared to provide additional clarity on these limits. Additionally, unit
hydrographs have been prepared that depict the flow regimes resulting from the detention
basins. Copies of the floodplain exhibit and unit hydrographs are attached.

“The alternative of using of off-line detention basins has been previously examined and was
determined to create more impacts than the on-line system proposed. Off-line basins would
require the consiruction of a series of basins necessitating additional grading, the canstruction
of berms/levees around the basins, impacts to the seasoiial wetland areas due to the need to

" construct ihe basins immediately adjacent to the creek, additional tree removals, as well as

impacts on the project development,

Offsite Impacts
Developed flows leaving the project site have been analyzed to examine potential downstream
~ impacts. The DEIR makes.note of the reduced flows leaving the site as a result of the proposed
- detention basins. Notwilhstandmg the increase of stormwater runoff from the development
within the project limits, there will not be any increase in the rate of flow leaving the project site

- caused by this development. The detention basins are created to regulate peak flows leaving
. the project site and eliminate downstream impacts along creeks, bridges,.and other éxisting
. gonveyance structures. The offsite flows released fromrthe Clover Valley project have baen

. examined from the project southerly boundary downstream thioligh the Dry cresk system to the
* eventual discharge into the Natomas East Main Drainage Canal. No significant impagcts

e accruing to increased flooding, erosion or mcreasad water. surface elevations were noted.

Maintenance

The roadway crossings will not further degrade the existing wetland and seasonal riparian areas
water quality furiction or habitat value. The proposed impacts to Corps jurisdictional areas are
‘noted in the DEIR and will be permitted under the 404 Permit process. Proposed project

. impacts of less than three acris fo wetlands and seasonal riparian areas noted-in the DEIR are

‘inclusive of areas needed to pravide maintenance at the upstream and downstream side of

e .each roadway crossing. For the purpose of our detenmining impacts, we have assumed.an

-additional distance of 15 feet from the roadway improvement prism of | lmpact (roadway filis and

B . slopes) on both the upstream and downstream side for impacts.

L s my understanding that maintenance of the roadway culvert crossings and in-street pipe

. .coliection and conveyance systemn components will be performed by the city. As the roadway

L ~-crossings are across open space, there will be a requirement for malntenance to be coordlnated
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; Referencae: Clover Valley DEIR
Response to Letter of June 21, 2006

" with the Wildlife Heritage Foundation, the agency responsible for mqnitqri,ng any activities within

. this project’s open space areas.

Onsite Drainage System B
. The pipe collection and conveyance system components have been designed to reflect the
- current street and lotting pattern. The drainage study is on file at the city and depicts the
. tributary areas, projected rundff, pipe sizing and other related data. This drainage study will
‘also be updated based ori final design of the approved project. - R

. Water quality. o ‘
Water quality issues are also addressed in detail in the DEIR. As part of the proposéd drainage
system, there will be a requirement to place a water quality treaiment structure on each pipe
- system prior to discharge into Clover Valley Gresk. The exact type of structure and its size will

. -be determined as part of final design. These structures, while typically addressing sediment

. and floatable capture, also provide ancillary freatment for nutrients, metals and other

. contaminants. This project will be conditioned to incorporate Best Management Practices
- . '(BMP's) using Best Available Technology (BAT) at the time of final design. The structures will
- . be designed in accordance with City of Rocklin and Placer County standards.

Water quality issues during construction and post construction will be addressed through

. established Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) requirements, _This project will be
- conditioned-to comply with all applicable California Regional Water Quality Contro! Board
standards and requirements. Water quality monitoring to validate the effectiveness of water

- quality treatment techniques is noted as mitigation measures in the DEIR (see Section 4.11).

" Sediment e e ,
- Concemns regarding the potential for iricreased sediment Ioading downstream from the project
- have been analyzed. Based on a comparison of the existing and post-praject creek flows and

if . velocities, it has been determined that this project will not create additional offsite sediment
... loading. During construction, this project will be required to construct, maintain and monitor

: .erosion control and water quality elemenis as required by the SWPPP. Following construction, - .

. . -waler quality structures are to be designed-to caplure the sediment loads fromi the constructed
L -project prior to runoff reaching the creek. B

'flit is noted that sediment transport and deposition does take place along this cresk and that

" similar sediment transport and deposition will continue in the 'fut:ure'u_'ﬂtl_'\_' or Wit_hout‘this_p(ojegt. -

Funding for Maintenance _ o ~
Maintenance for the various storm drainage system componerits will ba the respansibility of the

~ " -City Public Works Department and/for the Homeowners Association with funding provided

| “through a Mello Roos District (CFD), Lighting and Landscape District, HOA fees or other city

L approved. mechanism.
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. "Rafarance Clover Valisy DEIR
: Response to Lettor of Junu 21 2006 D

We are hopeful that the above comments will address alt outslandmg questnons andissues - .

relahng to storm water and water quality on this project. If you have any iurthar quest:ons or. o

comments on the responses please do not hesstate fo contact me. -

 ‘Sincerely,

| S(TANTEC CONSULTING INC. e
‘ -‘.'MlchaBIOHagan PE ! '
“Managing Principal o T

... Tal: (316) 569-2521
- Fax: (918) 921-8274

o 'mohagan@stantac com

Attachments Floodplain Exhibit and Secllons o
" " Unit Hydrograph Exhibit and Sections -
Veiomty Exhibit and Graph ‘
“Resume

c. Doug. Moore West Yost&Assoclates —

David Mohlenbrok, City of Rocklin

Rick Massie, Massie and Co.
- Dave Garst ‘ R
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Michael O'Hagan has more than 28 yeors of EDUCATION
experiences in project management-and civil BS, General Engineering, United States Miliidyry
engineering design on projects far both public Academy, West Point, Naw York, 1973
‘and privals seclar clients. His experiance inciudes - c ‘ '

. large mulli-use development projects, leves REGISTRATIONS
design, site development and erosion control Professional Engineer #36985, State of
projects, as well s the associated roadway, California -

sewar, water, and drainage design elemenis. Mr.

". O'Hagoen has a thorough knowledge of federal, - _
‘slate, and local design standards via his Professional Enginaer #11930, State of Monfana .

Professional Engina‘ér #26269, State of Arizona

" exparience on projecls requiring coordination Professional Engineer #7760, State of Nevada
with the Army Corps of Enginsers, FEMA, Fish :
and Wildlife Services, Departmant of Water
Resources, Stote Reclamafion Board, ond cifies |

_and counlies throughout Northern California,
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"PROJECT EXPERIENCE
MASTER PLANNING

~Clover Valley, Rocklin, California [Principal
'Engmearl :

. Principatin-Chorge/Project Manager Fnr a 822cre
‘proposed rasidential davelopment in the ity of Rocklin,
Tha profact is cirrenify undergoing environmantal and .
entillement reviews basad on a package Stontec
- preparad thet incluvded a Gensml Plon Amendment,
‘Rezane, lorge Lot and Smail 1ot Tentative Subdivision
Map, General Davelopmant Guidelines, and alf
- required- engineering studlies and modeling. The projoct
will include over five miles of major roadwoys, four
crook crassings, and ko milas of 124nch and 164ach
wular transmission mdins fo serve the project..
Significant anvironmental consiraints incliding 28,000
- oak trees, Corps :denhﬁed dpnnan and ssasonal
watlands, cullurof respurcas, and elderberry plants hove
been oddressed and incorporated into the, project
- design fo provids an environmentaly accepiabls
. project consisting of 558 single family lots, 366 acres
“of public open space and park, and o fiveacre
commercial parcsl, FProject permitiing elemenls have.
" includad coordination with the Corps of Engingérs,
. FEMA, Fish and Wildlife Services, and h‘;a California
.Daparm:snf oF Fish and Gama

* denotes projects completed with other fims

-Dry Creak/West Placer County Community

'(Frlnmpal—m-Charge]

for the mojor infastruciure axtension raquired fo serve
" this 4,500-acre communily plan near Rossville, Deslgn
 included stormwater analysis lo updlats e axisting

~vorying rightofway widih fom 120 ta 144 feal,

Facilities District, Plocer County, California '

Frmc.rpa!—ln—Charga for the masrsr pfannmg ond daslgn

100year flood plain fimit for five miles of Dry Craek,
removal and reconstruction of o mojor arérial bridge
acrass Dry Creak to provide adaguote drainoge
capacily, and 12 milss of road improvements wiith

intersection improvemenis, signafization, bike fonss,
nature troils, sidewolks and roadside landscoping.
Stoneridge Specific Plan Area - Planning,
Arinexations, and Entitlements, Rosavnlle,
California

Frincipal Engineer for this 1,089acra mixaduse
planned community. The Stoneridge community will
support more than 2,800 residentiol uaits, commarciel

- and businass profassionol employment areas, and more
than 320 acres of parks and anvrmnmenfafly sensitiva

opan spac:e
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MIXEDU_SE

Lghthouse Marina, West Sacramento, Calfornia
{Project Manager)

-+, Project Manager and Dasign Enginear for a 300-acre

' “mixeduse urban davelopment project laceited aleng tha "

Sacromento River, Responsibifitias inclydad b'ro[écr
monogement and raview; design of sita infrasiruciure
- including sewers, woler system, stormi divinage pump
afation with backup emergency gensrotor, sireefs, ond
- site grading; procassing, submitling, and acquiring
~ parmits for a riverside development from tha US Army
Corps of Engfnears, California Department of Fish and
" Game, California Sials Lands Commission, ond
Calfifornia Stata Reclamdtion Beard) coordination with
projact staff: and coordination with local, stats, and
* fadaral agencies.

MULTI-UNIT / FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

~ The Landing-at Riverlaks, Sacramento, Californla
[Pro;ect Munuger]

Project Monager and Principal Engineer for the design
" ofa 145.unit opartment camplex with o prominant
. walsr feature, which receivad o Gold Nugget Award in
. 1989 for best design of a mulkifamily project. The
landing is highlighted by coptinuing a loke front
eavironment throughout the project with intarior
navigable woterways. The proféct inchidsd civil,
-mechanical and elecirical engineering, as well as
“fondscape architeciura and site planning.

* denotes projects completed with other firms

-NON-SECTOR SPECIFIC

" Sacramento River Bank Repair and

“Princlpatin-Charge for a fastirack bank repair and

" approximotely 650 feet of leves olong the Sacroments

“and landscapa dasign services, os well as securing

ROADWAYS
- Hazel A\;éﬁue/ Sierra College Boulevard
~ Widening, Sacramento County, California

. ' Siarra College Bovlevard in Placer County. Tha project
~ allows this mojor transporiation comridor betwean
Sacramento and Placar counties fo accommodote four
" through traffic lanes; including the addition of a raised

', coardination with Placar Counly and the City of

“suppart and input for a serfes of, pubifc mae!mgs witly
_rasidents.

Reconstruction, Sacramanto, California
[Principatin-Charge)

resloration project which requirsd the devalopmont of 0.
hybrid stobilizalion and protsciion system for

River. Woirk included coordination-of survaying, civil

approvals ond parmils from local, state and Fedara!
agencias.

{Principalin-Charge and Project Manager)

PrincipolinChorgs and Projact Mancger for the
widaning of Hazel Avenue in Sacramenio County and

medion and shaulder impravements far bicycles and
padastrians. The improvement plans require

Raseville for the northern portion of the project. Werk
has included survaying and mapping, preparation of
roadwoy. widening plons, droinage analysis, vtility
relocalions, and coordinotion with fulure developmant
plans in.the area. The project alsa includad an engoing
public autreach progrom, indluding. enginesring
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" SEWER SYSTEM DESIGN

Trunk Sewer Upgrade, South Placer Municipat - :
“Utility Disirict, Placer County, Califernic
{Principakin-Charge] -

PrincipalinCharge for design of o runk sawer ypgroda’
in the cities of Raseville and Rocklin for a portion of the
South Placer Municipal Utifity District sewsar system. His
-responsibilifias incleded project management,; design
reviaw, qualily control and permitiing ccordinofion for
removal of an existing 244nch trunk sewer and
replacsmgznr with 8,600 feat of 42-4nch trunk sewer.

 TEEECOMMUNICATIONS

";Cellulur Tower. Design.and .Cohslrucﬁén, 14 Sites
Throughout Northern California and Nevada
(Principal in Churga)

Prfncrpaf inC harga and Pralacl Managar ﬁar survey
. ' mopping, civil, elacirical; and planning services ot over
.. 14 tower facilify locotions-in Colifornia and Nevada.
Stontec workad with Cellulor One mpresentatives fo
- sacwne approval of entifemant parmils and ottended
public hearings on ramifications of tawer
"'consfruchon/apemfmn -Dasign efforts included work on
. grading and drainage, securily Emcmg, site’ .
" access/egrass, eleciricol grounding daifgn and utifity
' “coordination, preparoiior of fease and/or parcal map -
documants. Tower facilities included design of
mono pols; sslfsupporting, and guyed fowsrs ranging
.in haight from 75 fest to over 280 fest. Entifament and
design afforls included working with numerous pub!;c,
focal, stata, dnd fedaral agencies including FAA,
FEMA, ond Californic Pisblic Utility Commission. Site
requirements voried from placemant of tower and
raloted prefobricated biilding on vacant sites jo adding
towers and related electrical appurtenances to the roofs
of hrgh rise bur!dmgs in downfown Reno, Navada,

* denotes projects completed with other firms




Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

AUG 06 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case No.: 11-09-356R

The Honorable George Magnuson Commumity: City of Rocklin, CA
Mayor, City of Rocklin Community No.: 060242

3970 Rocklin Road

Rocklin, CA 95677-2720 104

Dear Mayor Magnuson:

This responds to a request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) comment on the
offects that a proposed project would have on the effective Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) and Flood
Insurance Study (FIS) report for Placer County, California, and Incorporated Areas (the effective FIRM
and FIS report for your commuaity), in accordance with Part 65 of the National Flood Insurance Program
(NFIP) regulations. In a letter dated January 25, 2001, Mr. Pal A. Hegedus, Senior Principal, The Spink
Corporation, requested that FEMA evaluate the effects along Clover Valley Creek that updated
topographic information and the proposed development of the Clover Valley Lakes subdivision from
Clover Valley Road to approximately 11,300 feet upstream would have on the flood hazard information
shown on the effective FIRM and FIS report. The proposed project will include placement of fill and
construction of Summit Drive, Bear Clover Way, Clover Valley Parkway, White Clover Drive, and
White Tip Way and associated reinforced-concrete box culverts at the stream crossings. Although most
of the project site is shown on the effective FIRM as in the unincorporated areas of Placer County, the
entire area of the proposed subdivision was annexed by the City of Rocklin.

All data required to cofnpletc our review of this request fora Conditional Letter of Map Revision
(CLOMR) were submitted with letters from Mr., Glenn Uyeda, P.E., Senior Hydraulic Engineer, Stantec
Consulting Inc.; Ms. Michelle Ridgeway, also with The Spink Corporation; and Mr. Hegedus.

We reviewed the submitted data and the data used to prepare the effective FIRM for your community and
determined that the proposed project meets the minimum fioodplain management criteria of the NFIP.
The submitted existing conditions HEC-2 hydraulic computer model, dated March 27, 2001, based on
updated topographic information, was used as the base conditions model in our review of the proposed
conditions model for this CLOMR request. We believe that, if the proposed project is constructed as
shown on the submitted plans entitled "Culvert Crossings at Clover Valley Lakes" and the submitted
topographic work map entitied nClover Valley Creek Conditional Letter of Map Revision," both prepared
by The Spink Corporation and dated January 24,2001, and the data listed below are received, a revision
to the FIRM would be warranted.

H Sy
Our review of existing conditions revealed that the elevations of the flood having a 1-percent chance of
being equaled or exceeded in any given year {base flood) increased in some areas and decreased in other
areas along Clover Valley Creek compared to the effective Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) from
approximately 350 fect upstream to approximately 10,900 feet upstream of Clover Valley Road. The
maximum increase in BFE, 3.8 feet, occurred approximately 8,400 feet upsiream of Clover Valley
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Road. The maximum decrease in BFE, 1.8 feet, occurred approximately 4,000 feet upstream of Clover
Valley Road. '

As 2 result of the proposed project, the BFEs will increase in some areas and decrease in other areas
compared to the existing conditions BFEs for Clover Valley Creek from approximately 350 feet
upstream to approximately 10,900 feet upstream of Clover Valley Road. The maximum increase in BFE,
9.4 feet, will occur approximately 4,000 feet upstream of Clover Valley Road. The maximum decrease
in BFE, 1.9 feet, will occur approximately 8,400 feet upstream of Clover Valley Road.

As a result of existing conditions and the proposed project, the width of the Special Flood Hazard Area
(SFHA), the area that would be inundated by the base flood, along Clover Valley Creek will increase in
some areas and decrease in other areas compared to the effective SFHA width from approximately

350 feet upstream to approximately 10,900 feet upstream of Clover Valley Road. The maximum
increase in SFHA width, approximately 510 feet, will occur approximately 4,100 feet upstream of Clover
Valley Road. The maximum decreaso in SFHA width, approximately 210 {eel, will occar approximately
4,000 feet upstream of Clover Valley Road.

As a result of existing conditions and the proposed project, the width of the regulatory floodway along
Clover Valley Creek will increase in some areas and decrease in other areas compared to the effective
floodway width from approximately 350 feet upstream to approximately 10,500 feet upstream of Clover
Valley Road. The maximum increase in floodway width, approximately 350 feet, will occur
approximately 4,300 feet upstream of Clover Valley Road. The maximum decrease in floodway width,
approximately 70 feet, will occur approximately 2,650 feet upstream of Clover Valley Road.

As a result of existing conditions and the proposed project, the BFEs will increase in some areas and
decrease in other areas compared to the effective BFEs for Clover Valley Creek from approximately
350 feet upstream to approximately 10,900 feet upstream of Clover Valley Road. The maximum
increase in BFE, 10.6 feet, will ocour approximately 1,300 feet upstream of Clover Valley Road. The
maximum decrease in BFE, 2.3 feet, will occur approximately 4,000 feet upstream of Clover Valley
Road.

Upon completion of the project, your community may submit the data listed below and request that we
make a final determination on revising the effective FIRM and FIS report.

® A signed letter from the community, stating that no insurable structures will be affected by the
proposed revision :

e Detziled application and certification forms, which were used in processing this request, must be
used for requesting final revisions to the maps. Therefore, when the map revision request for the
area covered by this letter is submitted, Form 1, entitled "Revision Requester and Community
Official Form," must be included. (A copy of this form is enclosed.)

® The detailed application and certification forms listed below may be required if as-built
conditions differ from the preliminary plans. If required, please submit new forms (copies of
which are enclosed) or annotated copies of the previously submitted forms showing the revised
information.

Form 4, entitled "Riverine Hydraulic Analysis Form"




Form 35, entitled "Riverine/Coastal Maﬁping Form"
Form 7, entitled "Bridge/Culvert Form"

Hydraulic analyses, for as-built conditions, of the base flood and the regulatory floodway must
be submitted with Form 4, and 2 topographic work map showing the revised floodplain and
floodway boundaries must be submitted with Form 5.

s . Effective June 1, 2000, FEMA revised the fee schedule for reviewing and processing requests for
conditional and final modifications to published flood information and maps. In accordance with
this schedule, the current fee for this map revision request is $3,400 and must be received before
we can begin processing the request. Please nate, hawever, that the fee schedule is subject to
change, and requesters are required to submit the fee in effect at the time of the submitai.
Payment of this fee shall be made in the form of a check or money order, made payable in U.S.
funds to the National Flood Insurance Program, or by credit card. The payment must be
forwarded to the following address:

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Fee-Charge System Administrator
P.0.Box 3173
Merrifield, VA 22116-3173

" ® As-built plans, certified by a registered professional engineer, of all proposed project elements
& Community acknowledgment of the map revision request

® Certification that all Il placed in the currently effective base floodplain and below the proposed
BFE is compacted to 95 percent of the maximum density obtainable with the Standard Proctor
Test method issued by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM Standard D-698)
or an acceptable equivalent method for all aress to be removed from the base floodplain

® - A copy of the public notice distributed by your community stating its intent to revise the
regulatory floodway, or A statemert by your community that it has notified all affected property
owners and affected adjacent jurisdictions

e A letter stating that your community will adopt and enforce the modified regulatory floodway,
OR, if the State has jurisdiction over either the regulatory floodway or its adoption by your
community, 2 copy of your community’s lefter to the appropriate State agency notifying it of the
modification to the regulatory floodway and a copy of the letter from that agency stating its
approval of the modification

Afier receiving appropriate documentation to show that the project has been completed, FEMA will
initiate a revision to the FIRM and FIS report. Because the BFEs would change as a result of the project,
a 90-day appeal period would be initiated, during which community officials and interested persons may
appeal the revised BFEs based on scientific or technical data.
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The basis of this CLOMR is, in whole or in part, a culvert project. NFIP regulations, as cited in
Paragraph 60.3(b)}(7), require that communities assure that the flood-carrying capacity within the aitered
or relocated portion of any watercours is maintained. This provision is incorporated into your
community's existing floodplain management regulations. Consequently, the ultimate responsibility for
maintenance of the culverts rests with your community.

This CLOMR is based on minimum floodplain management criteria established under the NFIP. Your
community is responsible for approving all ficodplain development and for ensuring all necessary
permits required by Federal or State law have been received. State, county, and community officials,
based on knowledge of local conditions and in the interest of sefety, may set higher standards for
construction in the SFHA. If the State, county, or community has adopted more restrictive or
comprehensive floodplain management criteria, these criteria take precedence over the minimum NFIP
criteria.

If yon have any questions regarding floodplain management regulations for your community or the NFIP
in general, please contact the Consultation Coordination Officer (CCO) for your community.
Information on the CCO for your community may be obtained by calling the Chief, Community
Mitigation Programs Branch, Mitigation Division of FEMA. in San Francisco, California, at

(415) 923-7184. If you have any questions regarding this CLOMR, please call our Map Assistance

Center, toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP (1-877-336-2627).

Sincerely,

A v A

Max H. Yuan, P.E., Project Engineer For:  Matthew B. Miller, P.E., Chief
Hazards Study Branch., : Hazards Study Branch

Hazard Mapping Division Hazard Mapping Division
Enclosures

cc: The Honorable Donald Lunsford
Chairman, Placer County Board
of Supervisors

Mr. Tim Hackworth
Director

Department of Public Works
Placer County

Mt. Dave Palmer
Acting City Engineer
City of Rocklin

Mr. Pal A. Hegedus
Senior Principal
The Spink Corporation
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Stantec Consuliting Inc. ‘ : C o o
2590 Ventura Onks Way. o . :
* Sacramento CA 95833 . ) o . N

Tel: (916) 565-2500 Fax: (916) 921-9'_2_?4 ‘ _ ‘. \ )
To: = - Ddvid Mohlenbrok . From: Michael O‘Hagaﬁ;‘PE\
Cornipany:  Rocklin Planning : ™. . For Yourinformation  \

_ . /Environmentat Department - O For Your Approval \
Addréss: 3970 Rooklin Road "®  ForYour Review \\
o Rocklin CA - T -

95677 M As Requested
Phons:  916.625.5160 o ‘ o ) \
Dats: - August21,2006 ‘ L
File: 84438708, 84400042

Delivery:  Mail

Reference: Clover Valley Project - .
) Hydrology/Hydraulic Data and Responses to DEIR

David:

- We are providing you and the additional copled individuals noted balow, copies of

the various data that was forwarded to Doug Moore at West Yost & Assoclatas

- during our last round of respanding to-questions and- comments.. All this
‘information has prs\nous!y bssn coordinated with and sent to- Doug Moore

separately.

| : As-our recent i lan!rIBS if alt quest:ons have been answered satlsfactonly have.
- gone unanswered, we are assumlng that West Yost & Assocla’css has everythlng
thay need to complete the:r responses 1o the DEIH comments.

Let me know' If you nesd anythmg mote.

STANTEC CONSULTING INC.

- Michael O'Hagan, PE
Managing Principal
Tél: (916) 569-252
Fax: (916) 921.9274

. -mohagan@stantec.com , _ ' E‘ RECE‘VED
| UG 3 2 0

" JARVIS, FAY & DOPORTO -

S
. —,

.,
R S




Stantec

‘August 21, 2006 -

David Mohlenbrol’
Page 2 of 2

Reférence: Clover Valley Project 3
Hydrology/Hydraulic Pata and Hesponses to DEIR

 Attachment: Cross-sectlon exhibit, velocity p!‘OfIlBS hydrographs, and HEC-1
: output reports

c. T‘m Ftaney. Raney Project Managemant
sRigigimaisaiarvis, Fay & Doporto, LLP
:c: Massie, Massie Company

Dave Garst, Clover Valiey Partners

m wnct va\B-HDDDdMI\mnm mmmm_mwmiwmmwmm_m fe.do




sameccom  Transmittal - \

Stantec Consulting Inc.
2590 Venture Oaks Way
Sacramento CA 95833

Tel: (216) 589-2500 Fax: (916) 821-9274

" Stantec T . Doug Moore From:  Davina Gonzalez

Company: West Yost & Associates 17| For Your Information

Address: 1260 Lake Boulevard, Surte a For Your Approval
240 O  ForYour Review
Davis, CA 95616 O AsRequested

Phone: (530) 792-3275

Date: "~ August 9, 2006

File: 84438704, 101

. Delivery: Courler

Reference: (}‘Iover Valley Hydrology/Hydraulics

Doug,

Enclosed are hardcopies of the attachments | emalled this moming. Please call -
with questions. :

'Thank you,
STANTEC CDNSUL'I‘ING INC. ‘ e SR

g1
Da\nna Gonzalez

" Environmental Designer
Tel: (916) 569-2584 -
Fax: (916) 821-8274
dgonzalez @stanlec.com

Attachment: Cross-section éxhlblt Velocity profiles, Hydrographs, 10- and 100-
yess HEG—1 output reporis

_c Michael O'Hagan, Stantec

. ir:\saﬂmva\aumnﬂWmmnmmmikawaLmimujumwmdow_mpmu_mewsmdm :

—_——




Benedict, Nathan

From: Gonzalez, Davina . :

Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2006 7:27 AM

To: Doug Moore (dmoore@westyost.com)

Ce: QO'Hagan, Michael .

Subject: Clover Valley Lakes Hydrology/Hydraulics

Attachments: . c_exh_cross-section_080706.pdf; velocity_profiles.pdf; hydrographs.pdf; 10-yr,_hec1_out.doc;

100-yr_hec1_out.doc

Doug,

Below are respo‘nses-to‘your‘Hydrolcgyfl—lydraulics concems.

1) The page titled Creek Watershed Exhiblt Cross Section Locations that was atiachad to the velocity profile appears to
have the sections Iabeled incorrectly. For exampls, the low velocity data point for pond 2 on the velocity profile Is at about
section 14,700. But from the Cross Section Location shest, this would be downstrearn of pond 2 {Nature Trall Way). This
confused me and | think il will confuse the public. Thank you for your input, attached is a revised cross-section exhibit.

¢ exh_cross-sectio
n_080706.pdf...

~ 2) The velocity profile has omitted many data points (varsus what is provided in the CLOMR application). For example,
downstream of pond 2, your proiile shows only a peak velocity of 4.4 fee! per second. The CLOMR data indicates that at
station 17,260 (just downsiream of the pond}, the 100-year velocity is 9.4 feet per sacond. A velocity of 9.4 feet per second
will cause scour of the channe!, which may undermine the roadway crossing. Please revise the velocity profile and include
all the data points. Please provide velocity profiles for the 10-year and 2-year storms (if available). Please address how this
scour problem will ba resolved, particularly since the soils are silty sands. Thank you for your input. | have generated new
velocity profiles to include all veloclty points. One area of discrepancy is with velocltes from the FEMA mode! (HEC-2)
compared to velocities from the HEC-RAS modsl (ulilizing HEC-1 generated proposed-condition flows), The FEMA model
uses a peak flow of 740 cfs, higher than the HEC-1 existing flow of 610 cfs. Also, the FEMA modsl does not place a cross
section at the project's downstream boundary, thus the existing vs. proposed condtion velocities are not a dirsct
comparison at the downstream boundary. On the other hand, the HEC-RAS velocliies are modeled with proposed
condition flows only. This may be the closer comparison given the fact that the existing and proposed flows at the ponds
differ by approximately 5%. | have included both scenarios, and recommend drawing a comparison from the HEC-RAS

velocities. Velocity profilas attached.

veledty_profiles.pd
: f

*-With regards to a velocity of 7-8 §i/s at the road crossings, velocity dissipators will be placed downstream of the roaq
crossings to reduce scour. An energy dissipator device will be chosen at a later time that reduces scour and minimizes to
the maximum extent practicable the impacts of a rough channel bottorm an the cresk habitat.

*.3) Hydrographs - Please add the section location of the hydrograph and add the peak velocities. The hydrograph for
OQutfall of Pond 1 shows a peak flow of about 970 cfs. This Is inconsistent with EIR, Appsndix O, Table 3 which list the.
peak flow as 659 ¢fs. The hydrographs at the south project boundary also do not agree with the values in Table 3. Table 3

. was developed from data from the Spink Tech Memo dated 2-20-2001. Also, please provide similar hydrographs for the
"10-year and 2-year storms. The input rain data for the HEC 1 modsl was in 5 minute increments. Please provide the output
data in 5 minute increments also (since providing hourly data points may miss tha peak flows). The hydrographs (10- and
100-year) have been-redone to represent peak flows in the ponds, which are the flows presented in Appendix O, Table 3.
*Cross-section labels have been added to correspond with the cross-section exhibit. Also Included are the HEC-1 outputs

" for 10- and 100-yr events. '




hydrographs.pdf  10-yr_| hecl out.do 100-yr_| hecl outd
oc

4) The CLOMR data indicates low velocities for 400 to 600 fest upstream of the dstention basin road crossings (aven in
the 10-ysar storm). These low velocities will cause sediment 1o accumulate in these areas. How. will sediment be.removed
from these areas so that the delention storage volume [s maintained? In regards to sediment, there are no plans to harvest
sediment other than at the road crossings. The existing and future velocities are low; sadiment will conhnua to move along
the creek with or without the project upstream and downstream of crossings. .

B) On the-figure showing the existing and proposed flood plains, the proposed piain just downstream of pond 1 is smallar
than the existing plain. Please explain why. The proposed fload plain is more confined due to the use of culverts . The
existing flood plain is quite wide and not restrained; the placement of the roadway will restrict the flow in the overbank area
to the easterly side with flows belng "forced® through tha culverts located more on the westerly side of lhe creek area.

| hope we have clarified your concems, pIease call with any questions. A hard-copy of all attached information will follow
today via courler service:

Thank you,

“-Davina R: Gonzalez, EIT
Environmental Designer
_ Stantec

Birect: (316) 589-2594
Tel: (916) 569-2500
‘Fax: (916) 921-8274
dgonzalez @stantec.com
www.stantec.com

“The conlent of this emall is confidential property of Stantec and should niot be copiad modifled, retransmitted, or used for
.any cther purpose except with Stantec's wntten authonzahon -Iif you are net the intended reciplent pledse dalete all copios

. and notify us lmmedialeiy




Clover Valley Creek Velocity Proflle

100-year Storm Event
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Clover Valley Creek Velocity Profile

100-yr Storm Event
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Clover Valley Creek Velocity Profile

10-yr Storm Event
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—e—Existing Conditions

—i— Proposed Conditions

Hydrograph at South Project Boundary (13615)

100-year event
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March 21, 2007

Mr. Tim Raney

Raney Planning & Management
1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 120
West Sacramento CA 95691

SUBJECT:  Clover Valley Project No.: 279-00-05-04.06

Dear Mr. Raney:

West Yost Associates (WYA) has reviewed the information provided by Stantec at the meeting
on March 1, 2007, and the model files provided on March 2, 2007, and we have the following
comments. From that meeting there were two outstanding issues:

1. Will the proposed on-line detention basins cause sediment to accumulate in Clover
Valley Creek?

2. Will the proposed culvert structures cause scouring of the channel either entering the
culvert, through the culvert, or exiting the culvert?

Each of these issues is discussed below:

SEDIMENTATION IN CLOVER VALLEY CREEK

The range of flows evaluated are from 50 cfs to 860 cfs, and these flows roughly correspond to
storm flows ranging from a 1-year event to a 100-year event (see Attachment 1 for information
provided by Stantec). This is the flow range of analysis we requested. Additional model output
information for the existing conditions and with the proposed project are presented in
Attachments 2 and 3, respectively. This information includes velocity profiles and channel cross
sections for the main channel and the channel overbank areas. The analysis provided below is
based on a comparison of the model output under existing conditions with the output with the
proposed project.

e Inthe 1-year, 2-year, and 4-year storm events the velocity profiles with the proposed
project are not significantly different than under existing conditions.

e During the 10-year and 50-year storms, the water velocity slows to about 0.5 feet per
second at the downstream detention basin with the proposed project, which will cause
increased sediment depositions. At the upstream detention basin there is not a
significant change in the water velocity resulting from the proposed project during the
10-year and 50-year storms.

e In the 100-year storm, the water upstream of both detention basins slows to less than 1
foot per second, which will cause increased sedimentation in the main channel.



Mr. Tim Raney
March 21, 2007
Page 2

e By comparing the channel cross sections, it is clear that in storms as small as the
4-year event the proposed project will result in an increased frequency of flooding of
channel overbank areas and increased sediment deposition in the channel overbank
areas. Also, the elevation of flood water through the detention basins will increase
significantly, resulting in flooding of areas that haven’t flooded before.

In summary, there will be increased sediment deposition in the main channel and the overbank
areas during storms from the 4-year to 100-year events. Sediment that is deposited in the main
channel during these storms will probably be resuspended during smaller storms and conveyed
downstream (as occurs under existing conditions). Sediment deposited in the overbank areas will
probably remain indefinitely, unless removed through maintenance activities. This creek is known
to carry a significant sediment load, thus the level of sediment deposition may be significant and
could over time significantly reduce the detention storage volumes in the detention basins.

We recommend that a quantitative sediment load evaluation be prepared, and then, if necessary,
maintenance provisions for removal of sediment be included in the project (as in the RDEIR, Page 4
11-13). We also recommend that a wildlife biologist review these findings to determine if these
changed conditions represent a significant impact to the existing habitat within the main channel and
in the overbank areas.

CULVERT SCOUR

The velocity profiles provided by Stantec (Attachment 1) show the water velocity in the main
channel, but not the actual velocity through the culverts. Additional model output for these
culverts is presented in Attachment 4.

At the downstream crossing, the water velocity through the low flow culvert during the 100-year
storm event,will be about 12.8 feet per second. There are many methods for sizing rock riprap,
and the various methods can provide somewhat different results (rock sizes). Using the Isbash
method (for preliminary sizing of rock) for this water velocity, the riprap rocks should range from
a lower limit about 10 to 17-inches to an upper limit of 24 to 38 inches in diameter (or from a
lower limit of 60 to 300 Ibs to an upper limit of 880 to 3,400 Ibs). Thus the proposed range of
rock from 15-inch to 2,000 Ibs (see the Conceptual Creek Armoring at Culvert/Road Crossings in
Attachment 1) is in the appropriate range.

At the upstream crossing, the water velocity exiting the low flow culvert during the 100-year
storm event,will be about 17.2 feet per second, and will be supercritical flow. Using the Isbash
method, for this water velocity, the riprap rocks should range from a lower limit about 18 to
31-inches to an upper limit of 44 to 69-inches in diameter (or from a lower limit of 350 to
1,800 Ibs to an upper limit of 5,100 to 19,600 Ibs). Thus the proposed range of rock from 15-inch
to 2,000 Ibs is too small for the upper detention basin culvert. For this culvert the rock sizing
needs to be increased or the rock needs to be embedded in concrete.

For reference, the Isbash rock sizing charts are also included in Attachment 4.

West Yost Associates 279\00-05-04L
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Because the flow through the upstream culvert will be supercritical (fast and shallow), the flow
will have to “jump” back to subcritical flow (slower and deeper). During this hydraulic jump,
there is extreme turbulence, and channel scour and erosion will occur. The length of the jump
from supercritical to subcritical flow should be about 20 feet long. Thus, downstream of the
culvert the channel will need to be stabilized with riprap for a length of about 25 feet.

We recommend that a wildlife biologist review these findings to determine if this extent and size
of rock riprap represent a significant impact to the existing habitat within the main creek and
channel banks.

Please call if you have any questions or comments.
Sincerely,

WEST YOST ASSOCIATES

Douglas T. Moore
Engineering Manager

DTM:nmp

attachments

West Yost Associates 279\00-05-04L



ATTACHMENT 1






